STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION O THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

ABDUL H KASBATI ,
Charging Party, Case No. LA-CE-300-H

V. PERB Deci si on No. 926-H

UNI VERSI TY OF CALI FORNI A, March 17, 1992

Respondent .
Appearance: Abdul H. Kasbati, on his own behalf.
Before CamIli, Caffrey and Carlyle, Menbers.

DECI SION AND ORDER
CAFFREY, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Abdul H Kasbati of the
Board agent's partial dism ssal (attached hereto) of his charge
that the University of California violated section 3571(a) of the
H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA).! We
have reviewed the dism ssal and, finding it to be free of
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prejudicial error,“ adopt it as the decision of the Board itself.

'HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq.
Section 3571 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

’l't is noted that the Board agent's reference to the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA), on page one of the
dismssal letter, should be to HEERA



The Board hereby AFFIRVS the Board agent's partial disnissal
in Case No. LA-CE-300-H

Menbers Camlli and Carlyle joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA90010-2334

(213) 736-3127

= January 7, 1992

Abdul H Kasbati

Re: PARTI AL DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COVPLAI NT
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-300-H '
Abdul H Kasbati v. University of California

Dear M. Kasbati:

| indicated to you in ny attached |etter dated Septenber 27,
1991, that certain allegations contained in the charge did not
state a prima facie case. You were advised that if there were
any factual inaccuracies or additional facts that would correct
the deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
amended these allegations to state a prima facie case, or
withdrew themprior to Cctober 6, 1991, the allegations would be
di sm ssed.

"On Cctober 7, 1991, you filed an anended charge. The anended
charge does not, however, correct the deficiencies explained in
ny Septenber 27 letter. Oher than with respect to the all eged
threat by Noell een Gonzales in March 1991, the anended charge

still does not clearly and concisely state facts and conduct
constituting an EERA violation within the six-nonth limtation
period. | amtherefore dismssing those allegations which fai

to state a prima facie case based on the facts and reasons
contained in ny Septenber 27 letter.

R ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of certain allegations
contained in the charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself
within twenty (20) cal endar days after service of this dismssal
(California Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely
filed, the original and five copies of such appeal nust be
actually received by the Board itself before the close of

busi ness (5:00 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or Express
United States mail postmarked no later than the |last date set for
filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135). Code of
G vil Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address
is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranento, CA 95814
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If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty cal endar days
follow ng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635 (bh.) ).

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extensjon of Tine

A request for an extension of time in which to file a.docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tinme required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of.each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpanied by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132).

Einal Date

If no appeal is filed wwthin the specified tinme limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.
Sincerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
CGeneral Counsel

By .
Thomas J . Allen

Regional Attorney
Attachment

cc: Sandra J. Rich
Leslie L. Van Houten



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

Sept enber 27, 1991

Abdul H Kasbati

Re: PARTI AL WARNI NG LETTER, Unfair Practice Charge No.
LA- CE- 300-H, Abdul H Kasbati v. University of California

Dear M. Kasbati :

In the above-referenced charge, you allege that the University of
California (University) has since 1989 commtted a variety of
unfair |abor practices, in alleged violation of Government Code
section 3571 of the H gher Educati on Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons
Act (HEERA). You have nore specifically alleged that in March
1991 the University's agent Noell een Gonzales threatened to
retaliate agai nst you because of your protected activity. Your
charge was filed on August 7, 1991.

The allegations in your charge other than the alleged threat by
Noel | een Gonzal es do not state a prima facie case within the
jurisdiction of the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB), for
the reasons that follow.

Gover nnent Code section 3563.2(a) states in part that PERB "shal
not issue a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon an

al l eged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior to
the filing of "the charge."” Because your charge was filed on
August 7, 1991, any alleged unfair practice occurring before
February 7, 1991, is outside PERB s jurisdiction

PERB Regul ation 32615(a)(5) requires that an unfair practice
charge set forth "[a] clear and concise statenment of the facts
and conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice.” The only
all egation in your charge that clearly identifies an alleged
unfair practice as occurring on or after February 7, 1991, is the
al l eged threat by Noelleen Gonzales in March 1991. That all eged
threat is therefore the only allegation in your charge that
states a prinma facie case within PERB s jurisdiction.

For these reasons, the allegations in your charge as presently
witten, other than the alleged threat by Noell een Gonzal es, do
not state a prima facie case. |If there are any factua
inaccuracies in this letter or any additional facts that would
correct the deficiencies explained above, please anend the charge
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accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Anended
Charge,. contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nake,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and
the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If 1 do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal from you before
October 6. 1991. | shall dism ss the above-described allegation
fromyour charge. |If you have any questions, please call ne at

(213)" 736- 3127.

Si ncerely,

Thonas J. Allen
Regi onal Attorney



